

No. 18-15982

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

*In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litigation*

---

NIMESH PATEL, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated;  
ADAM PEZEN; CARLO LICATA,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

vs.

FACEBOOK, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:15-cv-03747-JD  
The Honorable James Donato

---

---

MOTION TO VACATE ORDER GRANTING INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL  
AND DISMISS THE APPEAL

---

---

Rafey Balabanian  
J. Aaron Lawson  
EDELSON PC  
123 Townsend Street, Suite 100  
San Francisco, CA 94107  
Telephone: 415/212-9300

Michael P. Canty  
Corban S. Rhodes  
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP  
140 Broadway  
New York, NY 10005  
Telephone: 212/907-0700

Susan K. Alexander  
Shawn A. Williams  
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
One Montgomery Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: 415/288-4545  
  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents  
Additional Counsel Listed on Signature  
Page*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The Illinois Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Rosenbach</i> defeats Facebook’s primary basis for seeking permissive appeal by confirming the meaning of the Illinois statute .....	3
B. The Illinois Supreme Court’s opinion also demonstrates the baselessness of two other arguments to which Facebook pivoted after this Court granted the Rule 23(f) petition .....	5
1. The Illinois Supreme Court’s opinion confirms the Legislature’s intention to define a concrete injury that establishes Article III standing in this case .....	6
2. The Illinois Supreme Court also holds that “substantial potential liability” was part of the Illinois Legislature’s intent, defeating Facebook’s “superiority” argument .....	9
C. The only remaining Rule 23(f) assertion by Facebook—“extraterritoriality—is without merit and is no basis to challenge class certification .....	10
III. CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005) .....	10
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Colbert v. Dymacol, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 334 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	7
<i>In re Kirkland</i> , 915 F.2d 1236 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	1, 4, 9
<i>Nickert v. Puget Sound Tug &amp; Barge Co.</i> , 480 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	2
<i>Patel v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 948 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	4, 8
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017) <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 931 (2018).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entm’t Corp.</i> , 2019 IL 123186 (January 25, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	6
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7

**Page**

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

740 ILCS 14/1 *et. seq.*.....*passim*

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure  
Rule 27 .....2

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
Rule 23(b)(3).....9  
Rule 23(f) .....1, 3, 5, 10

Circuit Rule  
Rule 3-6.....2, 4 10, 11
